The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and Shareholders' equity and off-Balance Sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected maturity or repricing
date. Use of this table to derive information about the Bank‟s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial instruments at a date
earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term
deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to prepayment penalties. Investments are shown based on remaining
contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for Mortgage Backed Securities (primarily US Government agencies) do not consider prepayments. Remaining
expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages mature.

30 September 2012 Earlier of maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within  3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non interest-
 bearing funds  Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,393 - - - - 207 1,600

Short-term investments 25 2 9 - - - 36

Investments  665 494 21 488 960 57 2,685

Loans  3,419 197 56 106 97 55 3,930

Premises, equipment and computer software - - - - - 265 265

Other assets - - - - - 170 170

Total assets  5,502 693 86 594 1,057 754 8,686

Liabilities and Shareholders' equity

Shareholders‟ equity - - - - - 909 909

Demand deposits 4,208 - - - - 914 5,122

Term deposits 1,623 377 102 81 - - 2,183

Other liabilities - - - - - 212 212

Subordinated capital 90  100 45 25  260

Total liabilities and Shareholders' equity 5,921 377 202 126 25 2,035 8,686

Interest  rate swaps 8 - (8) - - - -

Interest rate sensitivity gap (411) 316 (124) 468 1,032 (1,281) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (411) (95) (219) 249 1,281 - -

26

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

Note 14: Interest Rate Risk (continued)

31 December 2011 Earlier of maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within  3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non interest-
bearing funds  Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,709 - - - - 194 1,903

Short-term investments 12 5 3 - - - 20